

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
No. 18-1209, 18-1210, 20-1507, 20-1508
—————

NORTHSTAR WIRELESS, LLC AND SNR WIRELESS
LICENSECo, LLC,

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES.

—————
ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AND NOTICES OF
APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
—————

RICHARD A. POWERS
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

P. MICHELE ELLISON
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT	5
I. THE AWARD OF DESIGNATED ENTITY BIDDING CREDITS IN FCC SPECTRUM AUCTIONS.....	5
II. AUCTION 97.....	8
III. THE FCC’S 2015 ORDER DENYING BIDDING CREDITS	9
IV. THIS COURT’S REMAND DECISION.....	11
V. THE REMAND PROCEEDING	16
A. The <i>Remand Procedures Order</i>	16
B. The <i>Remand Order</i>	18
1. The <i>Intermountain Microwave</i> Factors.....	18
2. The <i>Fifth MO&O</i>	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. THE COMMISSION’S REMAND PROCEDURES COMPLIED WITH THIS COURT’S MANDATE AND WERE REASONABLE.....	29
A. The Commission Satisfied The Court’s Mandate To Provide Petitioners An Opportunity To Cure.	29

B. The Commission’s Remand Procedures Were Consistent With Agency Precedent.....	34
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT DISH RETAINED <i>DE FACTO</i> CONTROL OF PETITIONERS.	37
A. DISH’s New Authority To Veto Leasing Of Petitioners’ Spectrum Licenses Maintained Its <i>De Facto</i> Control.....	40
B. DISH Retained <i>De Facto</i> Control Of Petitioners Under The <i>Intermountain Microwave</i> Factors.....	46
C. DISH Retained <i>De Facto</i> Control Of Petitioners Under The Guidance In The <i>Fifth MO&O</i>	54
III. PETITIONERS HAD FAIR NOTICE THAT THEIR REVISED AGREEMENTS MAINTAINED DISH’S <i>DE FACTO</i> CONTROL.	60
CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amor Family Broad. Grp. v. FCC</i> , 918 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	62
<i>Bilingual Bicultural Coal. on Mass Media, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 595 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	33
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952)	62
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Continental Broad. v. FCC</i> , 439 F.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	35
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	28, 29
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940)	43
* <i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	33
<i>FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	59
<i>Lakeshore Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 199 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Malkan FM Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 935 F.2d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Melody Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 345 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	34
<i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	59
* <i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 950 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	49, 56

	<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	56
*	<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017)....	2, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 40, 45, 49, 50, 52, 55, 59, 61

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	4
47 U.S.C. § 154(j)	17, 25, 33
47 U.S.C. § 301	43
47 U.S.C. § 307	5
47 U.S.C. § 309	5
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(1).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)-(4).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4).....	59
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....	3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	59

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(a).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(1)(i)	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(2)(ii)(H).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(5)	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(f)(1).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(j).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 1.2111(b) (2014).....	11
47 C.F.R. § 1.2112(b)(1).....	6

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Baker Creek</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 18709 (PSPWD 1998).....	44, 45
---	--------

- ClearComm, L.P.*, 16 FCC Rcd 18627 (WTB 2001). 15, 18, 26, 30, 34, 35, 36
- * *Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communications Act—Competitive Bidding*, 10 FCC Rcd 403 (1994) 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 23, 27, 39, 40, 54, 56
- * *Intermountain Microwave*, 12 FCC 2d 559 (1963)..... 7, 10, 12, 14, 19, 27, 40, 46, 50, 54

OTHER MATERIALS

- ULS File No. 0007690538, Consolidated Interim Construction Notification (filed Mar. 7, 2017)58
